FINANCE PEI ACT 

REGULATIONS 

NORTH SHORE INVESTMENTS INC. 

AUTHORIZATION 

Pursuant to subsection 2(3) of the Finance PEI Act Finance PEI Act 

Regulations (EC2012-739), Council authorized Finance PEI to provide a five-year 

term loan in the amount of four hundred fifty thousand ($450,000) dollars at the 

prevailing fixed interest rate to North Shore Investments Inc., for the purchase of 

capital assets, on terms and conditions satisfactory to the Board of Directors of 

Finance PEI. 

EC2025-653 

FIRE SAFETY ACT 

DECLARATION RE

[...]

Pursuant to section 5 and section 9 of the Prince Edward Island Lands 

Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to 103459 

P.E.I. Inc. of Rennies Road, Prince Edward Island to acquire, by way of share 

purchase, an interest in a land holding of approximately one thousand four 

hundred ninety decimal two four (1,490.24) acres of land at Greenvale, New 

Glasgow, Rennies Road, St. Patricks and Wheatley River, all in Lot 23, Queens 

County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Cornelius 

Verhulst and Elizabeth Verhulst, both of New Glasgow, Prince Edward Island

[...]

Pursuant to section 5 and section 9 of the Prince Edward Island Lands 

Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to 

MASCARPEI Growth Inc. of Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island to acquire a 

land holding of approximately one hundred thirty-nine decimal four (139.4) acres 

of land at Hampton, Lot 29, Queens County, Province of Prince Edward Island, 

being acquired from Bruce Hickey of Summerside, Prince Edward Island 

PROVIDED THAT the portion of the said real property that has not received 

planning approval, being approximately one hundred fourteen decimal nine seven 

(114.97) acres, is identified for non-development use pursuant to the Land 

Identification Regulations (EC606/95) made under the said Act. 

EC2025-682 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 

LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 

NATURE CONSERVANCY OF CANADA

[...]

Pursuant to subsection 9(2) of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5, Council amended the condition of non-development 

use made pursuant to section 2 of the Land Identification Regulations (EC606/95) 

in respect of approximately one hundred twenty-one decimal five two (121.52) 

acres of land, being Provincial Property No. 698639 located at Brae, Lot 9, Prince 

County, Prince Edward Island and currently owned by Sweet Farms Inc., of 

O’Leary, Prince Edward Island. 

Council noted that this amendment will enable subdivision of a parcel of land